1396.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1396
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022

UDYAM REGISTRATION FOR MSMEs SECTOR

SHRI M. SHANMUGAM:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALIL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
the number of new registration of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) through ‘UDY AM Registration’ for Ease of Doing Business, during the last two years;

the number of employment generated through MSMEs sector during the said period,
State-wise;
the details of assistance being extended to MSMEs sector under Atmanirbhar Bharat;

(a)
(b)
(c)

and

(d)

(a):

(b):

the details of number of MSMEs benefited from these schemes, State-wise, during the last two years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

The number of new registrations of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) done and classified on Udyam Registration Portal during the financial vears 2021-22 and 2022-23(as on 14.12.2022) are as under:

Financial Year

No. of new MSME registration

2021-22

51,54.868

2022-23 (as on 14.12.2022)

46,03,307

The details of State-wise employment generated in the MSME sector during the financial years 2021-22 and 2022-23(as on 14.12.2022) are at Annexure-I.

(c)&(d): The Government has taken a number of initiatives under AatmaNirbhar Bharat to support the MSME Sector in the country. These include:

i Rs. 5 lakh crore Collateral Free Automatic Loans under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for business, including MSMEs.

Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund.

New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.

No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.

“Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business

Launching of an online Portal “Champions™ in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-governance including redressing grievances and handholding of MSMEs.

1.

ii.
1ii.
1v.

V.
Vi.

The State-wise details of number of businesses, including MSMEs benefited under ECLGS since inception are at Annexure-II.
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Annexure-I

State-wise Employment details with respect of the enterprises registered and classified on Udyam Registration Portal during the vear 2021-22 and 2022-23 (as on 14.12.2022)
in reply to part(b) of the Unstarred Rajya Sabha Question No. 1396 due for answer on 19.12.2022

SL Name of State FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23
No.

I Andhra Pradesh 12.44,251 16,33.405
2 Arunachal Pradesh 20,191 15,862
3 Assam 5,66,153 5.67,908
4 Bihar 14,71,121 12,53,130
5 Chhattisgarh 4.00,455 3.41,137
6 Goa 39,411 49917
2 Gujarat 22.53,4350 14,92,952
8 Haryana 11,91,482 7.60,267
9 Himachal Pradesh 1,75,686 1,300,696
10 Jharkhand 6,84,771 597,925
11 Karnataka 27.80,369 21,09.384
12 Kerala 7,64,647 5.54,562
13 Madhyva Pradesh 14,05,369 11,77,333
14 Maharashtra 46,06,271 290.94,733
15 Manipur 1.18,110 1,04,869
16 Meghalaya 18,743 17,598
17 Mizoram 20,651 70.813
18 Nagaland 26,079 32,112
19 Odisha 9.50,443 6.83,753
20 Punjab 9.36,866 7.29,333
21 Rajasthan 24,75,298 18,08,026
22 Sikkim 10,423 8.917
23 Tamil Nadu 40,64,790 27.99.063
24 Telangana 19,88.399 14,43,762
25 Tripura 83,749 1,33,292
26 Uttar Pradesh 28.66,911 25.69,759
27 Uttarakhand 4.09,007 2.47.600
28 West Bengal 20,68,406 17.88,965
29 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1,73,274 25,714
30 Chandigarh 68,332 32,698
31 Dadar and Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu 49.004 25,846
32 Delhi 11,98.282 6.82,121
33 Jammu And Kashmir 3.86,084 433,308
34 Ladakh 11,630 6,515
35 Lakshadweep 811 946
36 Puducherry 56,014 36,509

Total | 3,56,05,133 2,89.98,715
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Annexure- I1

State-wise amount of guarantee under ECLGS since inception as on 30.11.2022, in reply to
part(c)&(d) of the Unstarred Rajya Sabha Question No. 1396 due for answer on 19.12.2022

S. No. State Guarantee Amount (Cr)
1. Andhra Pradesh 13,009.56
2. Arunachal Pradesh 135.03
3. Assam 3,784.24
4, Bihar 5,157.37
3. Chhattisgarh 6,126.79
6. Goa 1,488.87
7. Gujarat 34,377.55
8. Haryana 16,613.46
9. Himachal Pradesh 2,435.03
10. Jharkhand 4,102.96
11. Karnataka 23,853.98
12. Kerala 11,935.8
13, Madhya Pradesh 11,218.24
14. Maharashtra 59,168.73
15. Manipur 142.14
16. Meghalava 240.51
L7, Mizoram 64.52
18. Nagaland 80.06
19. Odisha 6,717.95
20. Punjab 11,335.4
21. Rajasthan 17,825.2
22. Sikkim 131.34
23, Tamil Nadu 39,498.58
24. Telangana 15,183.97
23. Tripura 295.08
26. Uttar Pradesh 21,878.69
27, Uttarakhand 3,324
28. West Bengal 20,045.5
29. Andaman & Nicobar 149.05
30. Chandigarh 1,276.9
31. Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman &
Diu 660.73
32. Delhi 23,534.73
33. Jammu & Kashmir 2.443.16
34. Ladakh 54.18
35. Lakshadweep 2.2
36. Puducherry 602.76
Total 3,58,894.26
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